

FILED



AUG 23 2019

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By CR

Cause No. 366707

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

The Estate of SHENNEN GOODYEAR-BLACKBURN

v.

SHAWN BLACKBURN

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Amy Rimov, Attorney for Respondent
505 W. Riverside, Suite 500
Spokane, WA 99201
509-835-5377
WSBA # 30613

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statutes and Court Rules.....	iv
Response Brief.....	1
III. INTRODUCTION.....	1
IV. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR RESTATED.....	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
VI. ARGUMENT: POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
A. THE 10 YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES TO ALL ASPECTS OF CHILD SUPPORT ORDERS.....	11
B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION TO NOT APPLY LACHES TO REDUCE THE CLAIM.....	18
C. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL CAN NOT BE APPLIED HERE.....	24
D. ATTORNEY FEES ARE REQUESTED UNDER RAP 18.1.....	35
VII. CONCLUSION.....	37

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>In re Marriage of Akon</i> , 160 Wn.App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011).....	10
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 134 Wn.App. 111, 138 P.3d 1118 (2006)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Barber</i> , 106 Wn.App., 390, 23 P.3d 1106 (2001).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Briscoe</i> , 134 Wn.2d 344, 949 P.2d 1388 (1998)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Capetillo</i> , 85 Wn.App. 311, 932 P.2d 691 (Div. 3, 1997).....	19, 20, 23, 29, 36
<i>In re Marriage of Dicus</i> , 110 Wn.App. 347, 40 P.3d 1185 (2002)..	36
<i>Fairchild v. Davis</i> , 148 Wn.App. 828, 207 P. 3d 449 (April 28, 2009)	21, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Gainey</i> , 89 Wn.App. 269, 948 P 2.d 865 (1997).	32
<i>Global Neighborhood v. Respect Washington</i> , 7 Wn.App. 2d 354, 434 P.3d 1024 (Div. 3, January 29, 2019).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Griffin</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519 (1990) ..	10
<i>Hughes v. Reed</i> , 46 F.2d 435 (1931).....	13

<i>In re Marriage of Hunter</i> , 52 Wn.App. 265, 758 P.2d 1019 (1988), review denied, 112 Wn.2d 1006 (1989).....	20
<i>Johnson –Skay v. Johnson</i> , 81 Wn.App. 202, 913 P.2d 834 (Div. 3, 1996).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	10
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula School District No. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	19
<i>In re Matter of the Paternity of M.H.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1, 383 P.3d 1031 (2016)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Mattson</i> , 95 Wn.App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999).....	34
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn.App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	10
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996)....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Sanborn</i> , 55 Wn.App. 124, 777 P.2d 4 (1989).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Schrock v. Gillingham</i> , 36 Wn.2d 419, 219 P.2d 92 (1950).....	19
<i>Shew v. Coon Bay Loafers, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 40, 455 P.2d 359 (1969)	13, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 68 Wn.App. 922, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993)....	31

Tomlin v. Boeing Co., 650 F.2d 1065 (1981).....30

Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 2.5 (a).....27

RAP 18.1.....34, 35

RCW 4.16.020.....11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18

RCW 6.17.020.....11

RCW 26.18.....35

RCW 26.18.010.....20

RCW 26.18.020.....21, 35, 36

RCW 26.18.030.....22, 26, 35, 37

RCW 26.18.055.....28

RCW 26.18.060.....36

RCW 26.18.160.....35, 36

RCW 26.19.....12, 18

RCW 26.19.011.....12, 14, 34

RCW 26.19.080.....12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 34, 37

RCW 26.19.090.....27

RCW 74.20A.020.....11
